In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

LARRY LAMONT WHITE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III

Solicitor General

LACEY STOVER GARD

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

RUSTY D. CRANDELL

Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-5025

Lacey.Gard@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
BACKGROUND2
ARGUMENT4
I. Delay In Proceeding To Finality And Execution In Capital Cases Is Already Too Common, Which Harms Family Members And Other Victims4
A. Delay Compounds Harm To Victims4
B. Delay Undermines States' Interests In Enforcing The Law6
II. Atkins Does Not Prohibit States From Crafting Rules Regarding The Waiver Of Intellectual Disability Claims
III. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Split And Help Alleviate The Harm From Delay By Confirming That <i>Atkins</i> Claims Are Waivable
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)8, 9
Bobby v. Bies, 556 U.S. 825 (2009)9
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)11
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)
City of Phoenix v. Geyler, 144 Ariz. 323 (1985)7
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)9
Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014)2
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)6
Moore v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)2, 3, 8
State v. Granados, 172 Ariz. 405 (Ct. App. 1991)7
State v. Towery, 204 Ariz. 386 (2003)7
State v. Waldrip, 111 Ariz. 516 (1975)7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.14, 6, 7

Idaho Const. art. I, § 22	6
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 13	6
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 15	6
La. Const. Ann. art. 1, § 25	6
Miss. Const. art. 3, § 26A	6
Neb. Const. art. I, § 28	6
Ohio Const. art. I, § 10a	6
Tex. Const. art. I, § 30	6
STATUTES 18 U.S.C. § 3771	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-753	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-1101 et seq	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-28C-1	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES Dan S. Levy, Balancing the Scales of Justice, 89 Judicature 289 (2006)	5
Dr. David B. Muhlhausen, Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (June 27, 2007)	8
Dr. Joel H. Hammer, The Effect of Offender Punishment on Crime Victim's Recovery and Perceived Fairness (Equity) and Process Control, University Microfilms International 87, Ann Arbor, MI (1989)	5

Hashem Dezhbakhsh, Paul H. Rubin & Joanna M. Shepherd, Does Capital Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from Postmoratorium Panel Data, 5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 344 (2003)
Heidi M. Zinzow, et al., Examining Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms in a National Sample of Homicide Survivors: Prevalence and Comparison to Other Violence Victims,
24 J. Trauma Stress 743 (December 2011)5
Ulrich Orth, Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings, 15 Soc. Just. Res. 313 (2002)
